1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H3/5/03	
2	84th General Assembly	A BIII	Act 595 of 2003
3	Regular Session, 2003		HOUSE BILL 2151
4			
5	By: Representatives Ago	ee, Borhauer, Edwards, Judy, King, S. Prater, Walters	
6			
7 8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE § 17-26-105 TO ADD		
10	AS A GROUND FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION THE FAILURE		
11	OF PERSONS PRACTICING UNDER THE COSMETOLOGY ACT		
12	TO WEAR CLEAN OUTER GARMENTS; TO AMEND ARKANSAS		
13	CODE § 17-26-322(b) TO INCREASE THE MONETARY		
14	PENALTY IMPOSED BY THE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY; AND		
15	FOR	OTHER PURPOSES.	
16			
17		Subtitle	
18	A	N ACT TO REQUIRE PERSONS PRACTICING	
19	U	NDER THE COSMETOLOGY ACT TO WEAR CLEAN	
20	C	OUTER GARMENTS; AND TO INCREASE THE	
21	M	ONETARY PENALTY IMPOSED BY THE BOARD OF	
22	C	COSMETOLOGY.	
23			
24			
25	BE IT ENACTED BY T	HE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	SAS:
26			
27	SECTION 1.	Arkansas Code § 17-26-105, providing ground	nds for
28	disciplinary actio	ns against persons or entities operating	under the
29	Cosmetology Act, is amended to read as follows:		
30	<u>(13) Failur</u>	e to wear clean outer garments, as prescr	ibed by the board,
31	to allow the safe	and hygienic practice of cosmetology or a	ny branch thereof.
32			
33		Arkansas Code § 17-26-322(b), authorizing	
34		assess a monetary penalty against the hole	
35	certificate, or other permit issued by the board, is amended to read as		
36	follows:		

As Engrossed: H3/5/03 HB2151

1	(b) No penalty imposed by the board in lieu of revocation or suspension		
2	of a license, certificate, or other permit may exceed five hundred dollars		
3	(\$500) one thousand dollars $($1,000)$. The power and authority of the board		
4	to impose these penalties shall not be affected by another civil or criminal		
5	proceeding concerning the same violation.		
6			
7	/s/ Agee, et al		
8			
9			
10	APPROVED: 3/20/2003		
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32 33			
33 34			
34 35			
35 36			
٥٥			